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BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
   REGULAR BOARD MEETING 

NOTICE & AGENDA 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach 
Community Services District will hold A Regular Meeting beginning at 6:00 PM on 
Tuesday, March 12, 2019.The Meeting will be held at the UDistrict Office Conference 
Room, 353 Santa Monica Drive, Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035.U The Agenda is 
as follows: 

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under

the purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3
minutes per speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:
1. Approve the Agenda Order
2. Financial Reports:

a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report –February 2019
3. Minutes

a. February 12, 2019 Finance Committee Meeting
b. February 12, 2019 Regular Board Meeting
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4. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the
property consistent with Resolution 16-06:

Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief 
a. 12040-01 $27.72 $65.62 $93.34 
b. 12020-02 $5.91 $38.28 $44.19 
c. 20031-03 $4.11 $21.87 $25.98 
d. 06150-01 $52.02 $131.24 $183.26 

$346.77 

D. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT

E. ACTION CALENDAR

1. Legislative Advocacy Policy
Recommendation:
1) Adopt Legislative Advocacy Policy

2. Authorization for ACH and Emergency Payments
Recommendation:
1) Adopt attached Resolution Allowing for Automated Clearing House (ACH) 

3. Exercise Option for Auditing Services
Recommendation:
1) Exercise Option for 3-year extension to retain Teaman, Ramirez and Smith, 
Inc. for Auditing Services

F. INFORMATION CALENDAR

1. Allocation Ordinance Update

2. PHWA Agenda Review

3. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation 
from the District for attendance was received

G. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

H. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS
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AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION 

This agenda was posted Thursday, March 7, 2019 by 5:00 PM. The agenda is posted at 
the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24 hours 
per day.  The locations include:  

• Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset
• Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.
• District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive

Agendas are also posted on the District’s website at www.cibcsd.com. 

Akbar Alikhan 
General Manager 

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING 
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD 
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE 
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC 
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE 
FORMAT UPON REQUEST. 
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Register: 1002 ꞏ Checking Pacific Western

From 02/01/2019 through 02/28/2019

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

02/01/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT -split- Reimbursement... 7,566.22 357,491.29

02/08/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/8 8,588.47 366,079.76

02/08/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/6 128.74 366,208.50

02/08/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/8 209.78 366,418.28

02/08/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/7 1,470.41 367,888.69

02/08/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/6 2,335.63 370,224.32

02/08/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/5 220.47 370,444.79

02/08/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/7 9,290.25 379,735.04

02/08/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep  2/5 4,867.62 384,602.66

02/12/2019 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 22,573.68 362,028.98

02/13/2019 DD Akbar Alikhan -split- Direct Deposit X 362,028.98

02/13/2019 DD Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 362,028.98

02/13/2019 DD Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 362,028.98

02/13/2019 DD E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 362,028.98

02/13/2019 DD Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 362,028.98

02/13/2019 DD Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 362,028.98

02/13/2019 DD Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 362,028.98

02/13/2019 DD Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 362,028.98

02/15/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/4 9,632.40 371,661.38

02/15/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/8 11,559.83 383,221.21

02/15/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/12 14,076.67 397,297.88

02/15/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/4 460.00 397,757.88

02/15/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/12 20,744.36 418,502.24

02/15/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/14 17,141.32 435,643.56

02/15/2019 5584 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 2/27/19 Operati... 175.00 435,468.56

02/15/2019 5585 A to Z Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,452.00 434,016.56

02/15/2019 5586 ACWA/JPIA Health ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 958.97 433,057.59

02/15/2019 5587 Aflac 2000 - Accounts Payable 353.55 432,704.04

02/15/2019 5588 All Purpose Plumbin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 209 HIghland ... 120.00 432,584.04

02/15/2019 5589 AT & T 2000 - Accounts Payable 498.88 432,085.16

02/15/2019 5590 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 175.00 431,910.16

02/15/2019 5591 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 101,059.67 330,850.49

02/15/2019 5592 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 420.16 330,430.33

02/15/2019 5593 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 102.28 330,328.05

02/15/2019 5594 Diener's Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,593.49 328,734.56

02/15/2019 5595 Document Systems, I... 2000 - Accounts Payable office HP 67.97 328,666.59

02/15/2019 5596 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 12/16/18 ... 44,338.79 284,327.80

02/15/2019 5597 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 9,031.52 275,296.28

02/15/2019 5598 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 655.32 274,640.96

02/15/2019 5599 Frontier-Office 2000 - Accounts Payable office phones 140.62 274,500.34

Channel Islands Beach 2013 3/7/2019 2:14 PM
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Register: 1002 ꞏ Checking Pacific Western

From 02/01/2019 through 02/28/2019

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

02/15/2019 5600 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,340.83 271,159.51

02/15/2019 5601 ImageSource 2000 - Accounts Payable 186.34 270,973.17

02/15/2019 5602 IVR Technology Gro... 2000 - Accounts Payable pay by phone s... 110.15 270,863.02

02/15/2019 5603 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable pirkle park 225.00 270,638.02

02/15/2019 5604 Mission Linen & Uni... 2000 - Accounts Payable 226.70 270,411.32

02/15/2019 5605 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,616.98 268,794.34

02/15/2019 5606 Office Depot 2000 - Accounts Payable 330.48 268,463.86

02/15/2019 5607 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 222.15 268,241.71

02/15/2019 5608 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 52,518.91 215,722.80

02/15/2019 5609 Pitney Bowes Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 144.16 215,578.64

02/15/2019 5610 So. California Edison... 2000 - Accounts Payable 650.78 214,927.86

02/15/2019 5611 Soares, Sandall, Bern... 2000 - Accounts Payable 8,750.00 206,177.86

02/15/2019 5612 SoCalGas 2000 - Accounts Payable 5.95 206,171.91

02/15/2019 5613 Spectrum 2000 - Accounts Payable 263.47 205,908.44

02/15/2019 5614 Sunbelt Rentals, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 576.02 205,332.42

02/15/2019 5615 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 13.20 205,319.22

02/15/2019 5616 Western Alliance Bank 2000 - Accounts Payable Interest Paid on... 13,565.07 191,754.15

02/15/2019 5617 Xerox Financial Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable 285.91 191,468.24

02/19/2019 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Bank Drafts 66,313.99 257,782.23

02/20/2019 5618 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 192.48 257,589.75

02/21/2019 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Thomas 150.00 257,439.75

02/22/2019 5619 B.L. Wallace Distrib... 2000 - Accounts Payable Meter lids 639.80 256,799.95

02/22/2019 5620 Base Auto Parts 2000 - Accounts Payable 24.84 256,775.11

02/22/2019 5621 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 297.00 256,478.11

02/22/2019 5622 HADRONEX, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable Annual SmartC... 5,341.00 251,137.11

02/22/2019 5623 Philip's Janitorial Ser... 2000 - Accounts Payable 205.00 250,932.11

02/22/2019 5624 So. California Edison... 2000 - Accounts Payable 863.93 250,068.18

02/26/2019 5625 California Truck Equ... 2000 - Accounts Payable Air compressor 868.50 249,199.68

02/26/2019 5626 Amy or Donald Clark 2000 - Accounts Payable Customer Refund 282.86 248,916.82

02/26/2019 5627 Bill White 2000 - Accounts Payable Acct. 10471-00 87.53 248,829.29

02/26/2019 5628 County of Ventura H... 2000 - Accounts Payable Refund Acct. 0... 165.21 248,664.08

02/26/2019 5629 Joseph Polinger 2000 - Accounts Payable Customer Refund 149.81 248,514.27

02/26/2019 5630 Laura Cook 2000 - Accounts Payable Customer Refund 100.96 248,413.31

02/26/2019 5631 Marty Ingraham 2000 - Accounts Payable Customer Refund 91.71 248,321.60

02/26/2019 5632 Mary Fanara-Greenb... 2000 - Accounts Payable Customer Refund 110.23 248,211.37

02/26/2019 5633 Ralph Partners II, LLC 2000 - Accounts Payable Customer Refund 21.43 248,189.94

02/26/2019 5634 Robert Streeter 2000 - Accounts Payable Customer Refund 136.85 248,053.09

02/26/2019 5635 SOPHISTICATED I... 2000 - Accounts Payable Customer Refund 15.53 248,037.56

02/26/2019 5636 Bay Alarm Company 2000 - Accounts Payable 103152 104.50 247,933.06

02/26/2019 5637 CWEA Tri Counties ... 2000 - Accounts Payable March 27th Wo... 50.00 247,883.06

Channel Islands Beach 2013 3/7/2019 2:14 PM
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Register: 1002 ꞏ Checking Pacific Western

From 02/01/2019 through 02/28/2019

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

02/26/2019 5638 CWEA Tri Counties ... 2000 - Accounts Payable March 27th wo... 30.00 247,853.06

02/26/2019 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 23,142.04 224,711.02

02/27/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 3120 Sewer Revenues:... Check No. 359... 426,720.94 651,431.96

02/27/2019 To Print Akbar Alikhan -split- Direct Deposit X 651,431.96

02/27/2019 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 651,431.96

02/27/2019 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 651,431.96

02/27/2019 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 651,431.96

02/27/2019 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 651,431.96

02/27/2019 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 651,431.96

02/27/2019 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 651,431.96

02/27/2019 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 651,431.96

02/28/2019 5639 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 292.00 651,139.96

Channel Islands Beach 2013 3/7/2019 2:14 PM
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MINUTES OF THE 

CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING, February 12, 2019 

A.   APPROVE THE FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA 

The Finance Committee Agenda was approved and called to order at 4:39 PM. In 
attendance President Brewer, Director Bouchard, General Manager, Akbar Alikhan, 
Clerk of the Board, Erika Davis, Office Manager, CJ Dillon, Deputy General Manager/ 
Operations Manager, Pete Martinez, and District Accountant Raj Acharya. 

B.  REVIEW DRAFT 2017/2018 FISCAL YEAR AUDIT  

Raj Acharya explained the 2017/2018 Fiscal Year Audit. President Brewer and Director 
Bouchard asked questions on certain line items for clarification purposes. Raj Acharya 
stated the 2017/2018 Fiscal Year Audit came back reported as clean opinion. 

C.  DISCUSSION REGARDING BILLING PERIOD DATE CHANGES 

General Manager Alikhan explained that the current billing period runs from mid-month 
to mid-month. In the past it made sense because with the manually read meters there 
was additional time needed to prepare the reads for billing, rereads etc. However now 
with the Smart Meters that additional time is unnecessary. The suggestion is to change 
to a real month billing period starting from the 1st of the month which may be more 
straight forward for the residents and make it easier for them to understand their bills. 
President Brewer and Director Bouchard agreed this may be a good idea. General 
Manager Alikhan asked for direction in which way to implement the change. It was 
agreed that initiating the change at once rather than slowly was the direction to take. 
That change over one month would result in two bills for the one month. General 
Manager Alikhan will present this at a future Board meeting.    

D.  DISCUSSION REGARDING METERED SALES 

General Manager Alikhan discussed the possibility of evaluating the metered sales in 
the future. Both President Brewer and Director Bouchard said they were interested in 
seeing what that analysis will look like.        
             

   

The Finance Committee Meeting adjourned at 5:33 P.M. 

_______________________________________________                                    

Kristina Brewer, President                                                                                                  
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MINUTES OF THE 

CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING, February 12, 2019 

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Brewer called the meeting to order at 6:01 P.M. and led everyone in 
attendance in the Pledge of Allegiance. In attendance Vice President Nast, Director 
Bouchard, Director Debley, General Manager, Akbar Alikhan, Clerk of the Board, Erika 
Davis, General Counsel, John Mathews, Office Manager, CJ Dillon, and Deputy 
General Manager/ Operations Manager Pete Martinez. 

Director Marcus was absent. 

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

Sheriff Todd Inglis reported on an incident of stolen vehicles found at a house in the 
District. He stated that it is helpful to the Sheriff’s Department if residents are making a 
report to give more detailed information. Sheriff also reminded the public to lock up 
belongings because of petty theft.    

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

Director Bouchard moved to approve the Consent Calendar items 1 through 4 and 
President Brewer seconded the motion. The motion passed. 

Brewer, Nast, Bouchard, Debley 4 - Yes   0 -No 

D. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT:

Deputy General Manager/ Operations Manager (DGM/OM) Pete Martinez presented the 
Operations and Maintenance Report. DGM/OM Pete Martinez using a PowerPoint 
presentation explained the projects for the month which included water line repairs, 
replacement of a pump at A Station, updates on both the Smart Meter Project and 
Billing System. 

E. ACTION CALENDAR

1. Annual Audit Report

District Accountant Raj Acharya presented the Audit Report and stated that it 
came back as clean opinion which is the best outcome. Director Nast asked if 
we change auditors periodically. Office Manager CJ Dillon explained that 
there is a two-year turnover with the Auditors and although they are partners 
in the same office they are different auditors who are evaluating the District. 
District Accountant Raj Acharya pointed out that there are very few firms that 
specialize in Special District Audits. Director Bouchard made the motion to 
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move to approve recommendations E 1,2 and 3 and President Brewer 
seconded the motion and the motion passed. 

Brewer, Nast, Bouchard, Debley 4- Yes   0 -No

2. Second Amendment to Wastewater Transportation Agreement and
Flow Meter Scope

DGM/OM Pete Martinez presented the background of the agreement, 
explained the compensations structure, gave a District and Oxnard overview 
and explained the Gannett Fleming Agreement demonstrating its three 
concepts with PowerPoint presentations. Board asked questions. President 
Brewer moved to approve Action Calendar item E-2 and its recommendations 
and Director Debley seconded the motion. The Motion passed collectively.  

Brewer, Nast, Bouchard, Debley 4- Yes   0 -No

3. Authorization to Bid – CI 207 CCTV

DGM/OM Pete Martinez using a PowerPoint Presentation explained the 
CCTV benefits. Director Bouchard moved to authorize staff to solicit bids for 
CCTV Inspection and the Cleaning of Sanitary Sewer System. President 
Brewer seconded the motion and the motion passed.  

Brewer, Nast, Bouchard, Debley 4- Yes   0 -No

4. Consent of Joint Representation

General Manager Akbar Alikhan stated that this was an item that was brought 
before the PHWA Board a few weeks ago allowing Mr. Candy to represent 
PHWA regarding matters related to the GSP and Allocation Ordinance. This 
action allows Peter Candy to work on behalf of all PHWA members and share 
the cost. The agreement gives permission for Peter Candy to represent 
CIBCSD and PHWA however if there is a disagreement between CIBCSD 
and PHWA there is provision CIBCSD retains the right to Peter Candy 
services. Director Bouchard made the motion to approve the recommendation 
and President Brewer seconded the motion. 

Brewer, Nast, Bouchard, Debley 4- Yes   0 -No

5. Agreement with Sourcewell

General Manager Alikhan explained that this is a cooperative purchasing 
agency that gets volume pricing for items. The main benefit is it reduces staff 
time, allows the District to procure items and take advantage of good pricing. 
The agreement is a basic enrollment form. Director Debley moved to 
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authorize the General Manager to enter into the agreement with Sourcewell. 
President Brewer seconded the motion. The motion passed. 

Brewer, Nast, Bouchard, Debley 4- Yes   0 -No

6. Agreement for Architectural Design Services

General Manager Alikhan used a PowerPoint presentation to give the 
background on the District property and present the Agreement for 
Architectural Design services from Architect’s Orange. There was discussion 
that the use and purpose of the District office has evolved over time. General 
Manager Alikhan explained Architects Orange scope of work in the 
agreement. Director Debley and Director Bouchard stated their concerns 
selecting an out of county firm and their familiarity with Coastal Zoning 
Ordinances, Ventura County Ordinances and Codes. Director Bouchard 
suggested holding off on approval and getting quotes from local firms familiar 
with Ventura County who have the embedded knowledge. Director Debley 
agreed that this would most likely save money during the process.  Director 
Nast was also concerned about meeting County Regulations. General 
Manager Alikhan clarified the direction the Board was giving to Staff which 
included bringing back to the Board quotes from other Architects with 
experience in Ventura County and to include a contingency that the final 
conceptual design meets Coastal Ordinances and to seek other local vendors 
with experience in Ventura County. Board gave this direction to staff.  No 
formal Board action was taken.   

F. INFORMATION CALENDAR

1. PHWA February Agenda

General Manager Alikhan reviewed the PHWA February Agenda 

2. ACWA/JPIA Presidential Award

General Manager Alikhan shared the ACWA/JPIA Awards for no accidents 
and claims.  

3. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where
compensation from the District for attendance was received

Director Nast attended VRSD and said there was a lot of interesting 
information regarding recycling. 

Director Bouchard attended PHWA and reported the approval of the same 
Agreement with Peter Candy. 

4. Update on GSP Development
